## Rotary Club of Santa Rosa Foundation Scholarship Update Series #3

This update is the third in a series of reports on the Rotary Scholarship Program sponsored by the Rotary Club of Santa Rosa Foundation (RCSRF). The **Stanley L. Lance Memorial Scholarship** recognizes the outstanding graduating high school senior from the greater Santa Rosa area with a focus on leadership and community service. The Lance Memorial Scholarship was established by the RCSRF, the Lance Family, Stan's fellow Rotarians and his many friends and business associates in 2001. Santa Rosa area high school Principals nominate an outstanding student leader to be considered for the Lance Scholarship. Each eligible student completes an application which is reviewed a RCSRF committee prior to the final selection of a recipient.

A look at Stan Lance's background in Rotary, the community and his profession provide insight into why an award to an outstanding student leader is so appropriate. Stan served as Club President in 1959-60 and District Governor in 1966-67. He was affectionately known as the "Rotary Song Leader" and would often stand on a chair and lead the club in song. He was also a very successful business leader having founded Eggen & Lance Mortuary as well as being active in the Chamber of Commerce. Stan gave generously of his time as a member of the Sonoma County Grand Jury, the Santa Rosa City School Board and boards of the Cancer Society, March of Dimes, YMCA and Rose Parade.

Contributions to the Stanley L. Lance Leadership Award & Scholarship will be gratefully accepted. You can contribute through the RCSRF website or by check made payable to the Rotary Club of Santa Rosa Foundation (Lance Fund). Give your check to Bill Hatcher or mail to the RCSRF at PO Box 1513, Santa Rosa, CA. 95402

